approximately £20,500,000 higher
than it would have been under
the previous methodology and the
Total Comprehensive Income for
2020-21 is £20,500,000 lower than
under the previous methodology.

86

87

 YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2021 YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2020

 Consolidated University
Consolidated

Restated *
University
Restated *

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

1. Tuition fees and education
contracts
Full-time home and EU students 146,935 146,935 133,179 133,179

Full-time international students 23,637 23,637 16,265 16,265

Part-time students 11,195 11,195 9,377 9,377

Other teaching contracts 5,198   5,198 8,541 8,541

Short courses 1,742 641 1,693 526

Research Training Support Grant 897 897 746 746

189,604 188,503 169,801 168,634

* Refer to Note 1a

1a Prior period adjustment

£603,000 of income has been reclassified to “Tuition fees and educational grants” from “ Research grants and contracts” following
an in year reclassification review. The impact is presentational within “Total Income”, with Notes 1,3 and 4 restated. There is no
impact on the Surplus for the year previously reported.

2. Funding body grants

Office for Students and Higher Education
Funding Council recurrent grant

Teaching 12,236 12,236 11,892 11,892

Research 4,231 4,231 4,400 4,400

Specific grants

Research England  347 347 200 200

Office for Students Special Initiatives and
Hardship Funding

1,203 1,203 - -

Higher Education Innovation Fund 1,678  1,678 1,840 1,840

Deferred capital grants released in year:

Buildings 1,266 1,266 1,266 1.266

Equipment 529 529 730 730

21,490 21,490 20,328 20,328

3. Research grants and contracts
   Restated*   Restated *

Research councils (UK) 1,358 1,358 1,339 1,339

Research charities (UK) 593 593 671 671

Government (UK and EU) 2,395 2,395 2,492 2,492

Industry and commerce (UK) 377 377 347 347

Knowledge Transfer Partnerships 170 170 309 309

Other 1,032 1,032 1,137 1,137

Deferred Capital Grants Released  375 375 - -

 6,300 6,300 6,295 6,295

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE
YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2021

Notes YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2021 YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2020

Consolidated University
Consolidated

Restated *
University
Restated *

4. Total grant and fee income £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Grant income from the Office for Students 15,234 15,234 13,888 13,888

Grant income from other bodies 11,955 11,955 11,955 11,955

Fee income for taught awards 186,965 186,965 167,361 167,361

Fee income for research awards 1,497 1,497 1,527 1,527

Fee income for non- qualifying courses 1,743 642 1,693 526

217,394 216,293 196,424 195,257

*Refer to Note 1a

Note 4 details the source of grant and fee income included in Note 1 to 3.

5. Other income

Residences, catering and conferences 6,598 6,553 8,028 7,753

Other income 5,860 5,812 7,856 7,705

Deferred capital grants released in year:

Buildings 130 130 130 130

12,588 12,495 16,014 15,588

The Residencies, catering and conference income is after the payment of a nominations underwriting fee to Campus Living
Villages. (See Note 13 for further details.)
Other Income includes provision of products (including tenant and leisure facilities), consultancy, nursery services and various
grants including those for funding of student placements as well as £494,000 - Consolidated (19/20 £1,318,000); £451,000 –
University (19-20 £1,220,000); of government grants under the coronavirus job retention scheme.

6. Investment income
Investment income on endowments 22 3   3 5 5

Other investment income 615   615 1,014 1,014

 618   618 1,019 1,019

7. Donations and endowments
Donations with restrictions 23 199 199 248 248

 Unrestricted donations/donations with
performance criteria

   95   95   98 98

294   294 346  346

8. Staff costs
Salaries 85,530 82,852 86,481 83,383

Social security costs 9,001 8,792 9,160 8,916

Movement on USS provision (923) (923) (970) (970)

Enhanced Pension on Termination charge   20 169 169 242 242

Other pension costs   30 28,939 28,896 28,054 28,009

Early Retirement, Voluntary Severance,
Redundancy and Mutual Consent Initiative
* 1,634 1,631 2,210 2,182

124,350 121,417 125,177 121,762

* Refer to Note 1a

88

89

The University has a total group
income of £230.9m and employs
over 2,300 people. The Council
has outlined “Our strategy” and
“Operational Performance” earlier in
the Integrated Report. In setting the
base salary for the Vice-Chancellor,
the Remuneration Committee has
taken into consideration the depth,
breadth and complexity of the role.